TB 206-12-199
Page 1 of 20
ECCN EAR99
  TECHNICAL BULLETIN  206-12-199
2 February 2012
MODEL AFFECTED:  206A/B
SUBJECT: IMPROVED UPPER LEFT LONGERON/FITTING
ASSEMBLY P/N 206-031-314-223A AND AFT

ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Reference/Notes
MIL-PRF-81733 2.5 OZ Sealant 1 C-392 (1)
Acetone Acetone (per Q-A-51) 1 C-316 (2)
EWDE072 Primer 1 C-204 (3)
MIL-C-81706 1 QT Chem Film, alodine 1200 1 C-100
TB 206-12-199
Page 4 of 20
ECCN EAR99
NOTES:
(1) As an alternate, use MIL-S-81733
(2) As an alternate, use Methyl Ethyl Ketone (C-309).
(3) As an alternate, use MIL-P-23377.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
Drill plate (refer to Structural Repair Manual  BHT-206-SRM-1, Appendix B-2).
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT-206A/B-SERIES-IPB, Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-ALL-SRM-1, Structural Repair Manual
BHT-206A/B-MM-1, Maintenance Manual
ASB 206-06-110, Upper left hand tailboom attachment hardware, inspection of
BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practice Manual
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-206A/B-SERIES-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown, Chapter 53.
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
PART I:  Installation of New Longeron/Fitting Assembly
1. Prepare the helicopter for maintenance.
2. Disconnect the battery.
3. Gain access to the aft upper left longeron assembly by removing the following
items;
a. Engine cowling and doors assembly (BHT-206A/B-SERIES-MM, Chapter 71).
b. Oil cooler blower fairing (BHT-206A/B-SERIES-MM, Chapter 71).
c. Tail rotor drive (steel) shaft between engine and oil cooler (BHT-206A/B-
SERIES-MM, Chapter 65).
d. Engine (BHT-206A/B-SERIES-MM, Chapter 71).
e. Engine oil reservoir (BHT-206A/B-SERIES-MM, Chapter 79).
f. Segmented short shaft assembly (BHT-206A/B-SERIES-MM, Chapter 71).
TB 206-12-199
Page 5 of 20
ECCN EAR99
g. Oil cooler and blower assemblies (BHT-206A/B-SERIES-MM, Chapter 65).
h. Tailboom assembly (BHT-206A/B-SERIES-MM, Chapter 53).